FORM PTO-1619A Expires\_06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 06-12-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

5.25.00

101377172

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradem	narks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	
X New	Assignment Security Agreement	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger X Other Agreement	
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)	
	Departmental File Secret File	
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year	
Name (line 1) Bernard P. Besal	07 27 98	
Name (line 2)	Execution Date	
Second Party	Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)	•	
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1) Flame Gard, Inc.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic	
Address (line 1) 6827 East Washington Boulevard representative is attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from		
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)	
Address (line 3) Los Angeles	California 90040 State/Country Zip Code	
Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.		
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

**REEL: 010832 FRAME: 0177** 

<b>FORM</b>	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/	30/99
OMB OCE 1	0007

# Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 404 885 2761		
Name Todd Deveau		
Address (line 1) TROUTMAN SANDERS, LLP		
Address (line 2) 600 Peachtree Street, N.E.		
Address (line 3) Suite 5200		
Address (line 4) Atlanta, Georgia 3030802216		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. # 8		
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).		
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)  5,165,189		
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PCT application number		
only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT		
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1		
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 20-1507		
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No		
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any		
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.		
1111 Augus Ab. 23 200		
Name of Person Signing  Name of Person Signing  Signature  Date		
Name of Person Signing Signature Date		

**REEL: 010832 FRAME: 0178** 

404-962-6932

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT enters into force and is effective this day of day

## RECITALS

WHEREAS Flame Gard manufactures, markets and sells access doors and panels for ductwork;

WHEREAS Besal is in the inventor and owner of United States patent number 5,165,189 entitled ACCESS DOOR FOR DUCTWORK issued November 24, 1992 to Besal (hereafter the "189 Patent");

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, and of the mutual benefits to be derived hereunder, Flame Gard, Besal, BSI, Ackland and PAH agree as follows:

SO CA

# 1. Assignment

Besal, BSI, Ackland, and PAH agree to irrevocably assign in perpetuity all rights they may possess in the '189 Patent to Flame Gard.

#### 2. Royalty

- (a) Flame Gard agrees to pay BSI a royalty equal to 5% of the net sales of all embodiments of the '189 Patent sold by Flame Gard. The royalty, if any, shall be paid monthly on the tenth day of each month for embodiments of the '189 Patent sold during the previous month. An embodiment shall be considered sold for purposes of this Agreement upon the date of payment for an embodiment by a customer of Flame Gard. Flame Gard shall provide BSI with written quarterly reports showing the number of embodiments sold for each prior quarter year. Flame Gard agrees, at the expense and request of BSI to permit an independent accountant authorized by BSI to examine during ordinary business hours such records of Flame Gard as are necessary to verify or determine royalties paid or payable under this Agreement.
- (b) Flame Gard agrees to pay PAH a royalty equal to 5% of the net sales of all embodiments of the '189 Patent sold by Flame Gard. The royalty, if any, shall be paid monthly on the tenth day of each month for embodiments of the '189 Patent sold during the previous month. An embodiment shall be considered sold for purposes of this Agreement upon the date of payment for an embodiment by a customer of Flame Gard. Flame Gard shall provide PAH with written quarterly reports showing the number of embodiments sold for each prior quarter year. Flame Gard agrees, at the expense and request of PAH to permit an independent accountant authorized by PAH to examine during ordinary business hours such records of Flame Gard as are necessary to verify or determine royalties paid or payable under this Agreement.

2

#### 3. Representation and Warranties

Besal and BSI represent and warrant that Besal is the sole inventor of the '189 Patent; that neither Besal nor BSI have assigned or transferred to any other person, corporation, partnership or entity (other than to Besal, BSI, Ackland and/or PAH) any rights, title or interest in the '189 Patent.

Besal, BSI, Ackland and PAH represent and warrant that none of them has received notice of any violation of any applicable federal, state, or local statute, law, or regulation affecting the '189 Patent and that there is no litigation or proceeding pending, or to the best knowledge of any of Besal, BSI, Ackland or PAH threatened, against or related to the '189 Patent, nor do any of Besal, BSI, Ackland or PAH know or have reasonable grounds to know of any basis for any such action, or of any governmental investigation relative to the '189 Patent.

Besal and BSI represent and warrant that the '189 Patent is an unexpired patent on which the maintenance fee due 3 and 1/2 years after issuance of the '189 Patent was timely paid to the United States Patent & Trademark Office.

Flame Gard agrees to be responsible for the payment of all future maintenance payments for the '189 patent and for any required Underwriters Laboratory fees or charges relating to embodiments of the '189 patent sold by Flame Gard.

Besal and BSI make no representation or warranty with respect to the patentability of the '189 Patent or as to whether or not the '189 Patent infringes any existing patent.

#### 4. Assignability

This agreement is assignable by any of the parties hereto.

3

PATENT REEL: 010832 FRAME: 0181

#### 5. Binding Arbitration

Flame Gard, Ackland, PAH, Besal and BSI agree any dispute which may arise under or about any term, condition, covenant, obligation or duty set forth or arising under by this Agreement and which dispute they are unable to resolve to their mutual satisfaction, shall be resolved by submission to arbitration before a single, mutually acceptable arbitrator sitting in Los Angeles or Orange County, California and adjudicating under the rules of the American Arbitration Association and that any decision by the arbitrator shall be binding and non-appealable. Flame Gard, Ackland, PAH, Besal and BSI agree to share equally any costs incurred by any such arbitration proceeding.

#### 6. Understanding

Flame Gard, Ackland, PAH, Besal and BSI acknowledge that they have not been induced or entered into this Agreement by any representation or statements, oral or written, not expressly contained herein or expressly incorporated by reference.

## 7. Modification

No waiver, alteration, or modification of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be binding unless in writing and signed by a duly authorized representative of Flame Gard, Ackland, PAH, Besal and BSI. At any time, the parties may by their mutual written agreement agree to modify any one or more of the terms of this Agreement.

#### 8. Termination

This Agreement may be terminated by mutual written agreement of the parties hereto.

4

PATENT REEL: 010832 FRAME: 0182

SO CA

#### 9. Indemnification

Flame Gard agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Besal and BSI against any and all claim, cause, litigation or damage which may directly arise from the sale of any embodiments of the '189 Patent by Flame Gard.

#### 10. Notice

All communications regarding this agreement shall be sent to Flame Gard, Ackland, PAH, Besal or BSI at the addresses previously set forth set forth above unless notified to the contrary. Any written notice hereunder shall become effective as of the date of mailing by registered or certified mail.

#### 11. Miscellaneous

Besal, BSI, Ackland, PAH and Flame Gard agree that this agreement is prepared at the request of Flame Gard with the specific terms and conditions they desire to incorporate herein. The parties therefore agree to hold harmless the preparer of this agreement from any liability, claim, or cause that may arise due to or resulting from any dispute regarding the allocation of duties and/or responsibilities between and among the parties, the settlement of disputes or from any other provision of this agreement. The parties understand that they have the right to seek the advice of independent counsel before entering into this agreement and that they have been so advised.

#### 12. Entire Agreement

Flame Gard, Ackland, PAH, Besal and BSI agree that this Agreement replaces and supersedes any existing oral or written agreement entered into by and between Besal, BSI, Ackland, PAH and Flame Gard and that this Agreement forms the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter herein.

5

PATENT REEL: 010832 FRAME: 0183

#### 13. Understand Agreement

Flame Gard, Ackland, PAH, Besal and BSI agree that they have read and understood each and every provision of this Agreement and that they freely and voluntarily entered into this Agreement.

Flame Gard, Ackland, PAH, Besal and BSI signify their agreement to all the terms and conditions of this agreement by signing below as:

Date: 7/27, 1998

Date: 1998

FLAME GARD, INC.

Vice President

BESAL SERVICES, INC

Bernard P. Besal

Title:

PHILLIP ACKLAND HOLDINGS, LJF

6